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Social Security budget for 2023
While the indexation of contributory pensions constitutes the main driver of Social Security 
expenditure growth in 2023, an increase in the number of pensioners as well as growth 
in average pensions could prompt a greater than budgeted expenditure outlay. Although 
the budgetary deficit for 2023 will yet again be covered by state lending, the size of the 
contributory shortfall could reach 1.8% of GDP.

Abstract: The indexation of contributory 
pensions is the main driver of the budgeted 
growth in Social Security expenditure in 2023. 
The increase in the number of pensioners and 
in the average pension could imply higher 
than budgeted spending. On the revenue 
side, the main development is the first-
time application of an additional common 
contingency contribution of 0.6% to fund the 
so-called intergenerational equity mechanism. 
The separation of funding sources between 
contributory and non-contributory, in line 
with the Toledo Pact recommendations, and 
the contribution to balancing the budget 
is addressed by state transfers, which now 
account for over 20% of non-financial income. 

The nominal deficit is forecast at 7.18 billion 
euros in 2023 and is once again covered by a 
new loan from the state. However, the overall 
hole in the contributory block of the Social 
Security system could reach 25.47 billion 
euros, equivalent to 1.8% of GDP. By year-
end, the Social Security’s debt with the state 
will stand at over 106 billion euros. The real 
problem, however, is not the volume of debt 
piled up with the state but rather the financial 
sustainability of the Social Security system in 
the medium- and long-term. That is why it 
is important to accurately trace the expected 
trajectory in revenue and expenses, especially 
those related to the pension system, which 
will determine the system´s overall health. 

Eduardo Bandrés Moliné
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Introduction
The budget for the Social Security in 2023 
contemplates non-financial expenditure of 
199.28 billion euros, marking growth of 7.3% 
from the estimated outturn for the 2022 
budget, specifically estimated expenditure 
of 185.65 billion euros. The growth is driven 
primarily by expenditure on contributory 
pensions, which are budgeted to increase by 
9.7% to 166.78 billion euros, equivalent to 
83.7% of the Social Security’s budget in 2023. 
Noteworthy movements among the other 
items of expenditure include the expected 
13% decrease in the cost of coverage for the 
temporary inability to work (to 11.76 billion 
euros), having been revised upwards in 2022 
to cover benefits derived from COVID-19 
related illness, and the budgeted increase of 
21.4% in transfers to the regional governments 
for dependent care coverage (to 3.52 billion 
euros). As for financial transactions, the main 
novelty is the recovery of the contribution to 
the balancing Reserve Fund, budgeted at 2.96 
billion euros (Table 1).

On the revenue side, social contributions are 
budgeted 8.4% above the estimated outturn 
for 2022, at 152.08 billion euros (79.2% of total 
non-financial income), although 2.79 billion 
euros of that total corresponds to the new 
intergenerational equity mechanism created 
for transfer to the Reserve Fund, so replacing 
the former sustainability factor. If we subtract 
out that additional contribution (0.6% of the 
common contingency contribution base), 
like-for-like growth in contributions drops by 
two percentage points to 6.4%. The second 
biggest source of income is current transfers 
by the state, which total 38.72 billion euros 
in the 2023 budget (20.2% of total current 
non-financial income), growth of 6.4% by 
comparison with the estimated 2022 figure. 
In total, therefore, non-financial income is 
budgeted to increase by 8.0%, a rate that dips 
to 6.4% stripping out the intergenerational 
equity mechanism (Table 2).

The result is a nominal budget deficit of an 
estimated 7.2 billion euros, slightly below 

Table 1 Consolidated Social Security budget expenses

Millions of euros

Budget
2022

Forecast
outturn 
2022

Budget
2023

Change

B2023/
B2022

B2023/
F2022

Staff costs 2,663.1 2,573.0 2,749.9 3.3% 6.9%

Purchase of goods and services 1,592.5 1,594.0 1,672.4 5.0% 4.9%

Finance costs 36.7 29.1 31.9 -13.1% 9.4%

Current transfers 175,166.3 181,087.4 194,369.0 11.0% 7.3%

   Contributory pensions 149,970.9 152,038.0 166,776.9 11.2% 9.7%

   Temporary inability to work 10,818.1 13,520.0 11,764.3 8.7% -13.0%

   Other current transfers 14,377.3 15,529.4 15,827.8 10.1% 1.9%

Capital transactions 351.5 371.0 459.3 30.7% 23.8%

TOTAL NON-FINANCIAL  
EXPENDITURE 179,810.1 185,654.5 199,282.5 10.8% 7.3%

Allocation to Reserve Fund 2,793.2

Other financial transactions 1,255.1 1,254.4 2,114.2 68.4% 68.5%

CONSOLIDATED BUDGETED  
EXPENDITURE 181,065.2 186,908.9 204,189.8 12.8% 9.2%

Sources: Economic-Financial Report on the Social Security Budget for 2023 and budget 
presentation made by the Secretary of State for Social Security and Pensions.
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the deficit expected for the Social Security 
system in 2022, of 7.79 billion euros. 
However, if the contribution associated with 
the intergenerational equity mechanism is 
subtracted from the revenue budgeted in 
2023, the deficit widens to 9.99 billion euros. 

The cost of indexing pensions
The core purpose of the Social Security system 
is to provide the financial benefits that, looking 
exclusively at the current transfers to which 
they give rise, i.e., excluding the associated 
management costs, sum to 190.3 billion euros 
in the 2023 budget, equivalent to 95.5% of 
total budgeted non-financial expenditure 
(Table 3). The rest of the system’s expenditure 
goes to fund social services, notably those 
related with enabling personal autonomy and 
dependent care and healthcare assistance for 
specific beneficiaries (the mutual societies that 
collaborate with the Social Security, INGESA, 

the management entity that deals with health 
benefits in the cities of Ceuta and Melilla, and 
ISM, the entity that handles those benefits for 
seafarers) and common services.

The indexation of benefits for inflation, 
most particularly pensions on account of 
their magnitude, is the main factor behind 
the budgeted increase in Social Security 
expenditure in 2023. Contributory pensions, 
non-contributory pensions and the minimum 
income scheme are all being restated for 
the average year-on-year rate of inflation 
for the 12 months prior to December 2022. At 
the time of writing, that rate is forecast by 
Funcas at 8.5%. If, as noted in the so-called 
2023 Budget Yellow Book, expenditure on 
contributory pensions ultimately comes in 
at the currently estimated 152.04 billion 
euros in 2022 (Ministry of Finance and Civil 
Service, 2022, p.162), an increase of 8.5% on 
the payroll corresponding to December 2022 

Table 2 Consolidated Social Security budget revenue

Millions of euros

Budget
2022

Forecast
outturn 
2022

Budget
2023

Change

B2023/
B2022

B2023/
F2022

Social contributions 136,344.7 140,261.2 152,075.0 11.5% 8.4%

Current transfers from the state 36,182.9 36,406.0 38,722.4 7.0% 6.4%

Other non-financial income 1,111.9 1,202.0 1,285.9 15.6% 7.0%

TOTAL NON-FINANCIAL REVENUE 173,639.5 177,869.2 192,083.3 10.6% 8.0%

State loan 6,981.6 6,981.6 10,003.8 43.3% 43.3%

Other financial transactions 444.2 2,100.5 2,102.7 373.4% 0.1%

CONSOLIDATED BUDGETED  
REVENUE 181,065.3 186,951.3 204,189.8 12.8% 9.2%

Source: Economic-Financial Report on the Social Security Budget for 2023 and budget 
presentation made by the Secretary of State for Social Security and Pensions.

“ Ultimate expenditure on contributory pensions could exceed the 
budget by around 3.1 billion euros in 2023, at around 169.9 billion 
euros.  ”
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leads to the budgeted expenditure figure for 
2023 of around 166.7 billion euros. However, 
two other factors influence total expenditure: 
growth in the number of pensioners, which 
is estimated at around 1% in light of recent 
trends; and growth in the average pension, of 
another 1%, taking a conservative stance. If 
those assumptions are met, total expenditure 
on contributory pensions will exceed the 
budget by around 3.1 billion euros, for a 
total of roughly 169.9 billion euros. It is also 
possible, given the outlook for a pension hike 
of 8.5% in January 2023, that we could see a 
rise in early retirements in the final weeks of 
2022: those pensioners would suffer a small 
penalty on their starting pensions due to 
earlier retirement, which would be offset by 
the indexation effect.

The impact of the restatement of all public 
pensions for CPI, on the terms contemplated in 
Spanish Law 21/2021 (December 28th, 2021) 

on ensuring pension purchasing power and 
other measures for reinforcing the financial 
and social sustainability of the public pension 
system, will be even higher than estimated for 
the Social Security as it also affects the special 
pension scheme for civil servants, boosting 
public spending by a further 1.5 billion euros 
purely on account of indexation. Sticking to 
the strictly contributory public pensions, the 
legal indexation guarantee will add over 16 
billion euros of government spending which 
will become structural vis-à-vis subsequent 
budgets.

The increasing weight of state 
transfers
Revenue from contributions is the basis of 
any contributory Social Security regime such 
as Spain’s. Benefits are correlated, some 
more closely aligned than others, with the 
trend in contributor contributions. That is 

Table 3 Social Security benefits contemplated in the 2023 Budget

Millions of euros Percentage

CONTRIBUTORY BENEFITS

Contributory pensions (excluding minimum pension 
supplements)

159,526.5 83.8

Temporary inability to work 11,764.3 6.2

Benefits for birth and care of children, risky pregnancies 
and breast-feeding, care for sick children

3,669.1 1.9

Self-employed professionals: discontinuation of activity 51.1 0.0

Other economic benefits 668.2 0.4

TOTAL CONTRIBUTORY BENEFITS 175,679.2 92.3

NON-CONTRIBUTORY BENEFITS

Minimum pension supplements 7,250.4 3.8

Non-contributory pensions* 3,006.4 1.6

Minimum income scheme* 3,040.0 1.6

Benefits for family protection and other 1,326.5 0.7

TOTAL NON-CONTRIBUTORY BENEFITS 14,623.3 7.7

TOTAL BENEFITS 190,302.5 100.0

*Includes transfers to the Basque Country and Navarre.

Source: Economic-Financial Report on the Social Security Budget for 2023.
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the case, for example, with pensions, sick 
pay and maternity/paternity/childcare leave. 
There are also non-contributory benefits 
which, as their name suggests, are not tied to 
contributions, such as the non-contributory 
pensions, the minimum income scheme 
and the family protection benefit, which 
are covered by transfers from the state. 
Nevertheless, contributions command the 
predominant share of the Social Security’s 
financing, specifically an estimated 79.2% 
of budgeted non-financial income in 2022, 
equivalent to 11.0% of the GDP forecast for 
that year. 

There are two key novelties in the contribution 
regime in 2023. Firstly, the new contribution 
regime for the self-employed underpinned 
by 12 brackets, each with maximum and 
minimum bases, which will be rolled out 
gradually over time as part of a transition 
to a regime based on contributions aligned 
with actual earnings. Secondly, introduction 
of an additional contribution of 0.6% of the 
common contingencies base, which will be 
transferred to the Reserve Fund by way of an 
intergenerational equity mechanism (refer to 
Bandrés, 2021). In addition, the Budget Act 
increases the maximum contribution base by 
8.6% to 4,495.50 a month and ties increases 
in the minimum bases to those introduced to 
the minimum wage.

Excluding the additional contribution for the 
intergenerational equity mechanism, revenue 
from contributions in 2023 is budgeted 6.4% 
above the estimated 2022 figure, a more than 
acceptable rate which would imply repeating 
the performance of 2022, underpinned by the 
outlook for growth in contributors and 
increase in contribution bases.

The other major system funding source 
is current transfers from the state, which 
more than doubled in 2020 as a result of 
extraordinary contributions to offset the 
impact of COVID-19 on the Social Security’s 
finances. Those transfers jumped from 15.64 
billion euros in 2019 to 35.79 billion in 2020, 
36.11 billion euros in 2021, a forecast 36.44 billion 
euros in 2022 and a budgeted 38.72 billion euros 
in 2023. The consolidation of transfers at that 
level from 2021 stems from a new provision in 
the General Social Security Act as a result of 
a recommendation made in the 2020 Toledo 
Pact which perpetuates an annual state 
transfer with the purpose of compensating 
for certain items of expenditure qualifying 
as “undue” and contributing to the system’s 
financial equilibrium. 

Table 4 sets forth the current state transfers 
budgeted for 2023, which are set to increase 
by 6.4% by comparison with the forecast 
for 2022. As shown, the first block, totalling 
18.83 billion euros, is made up of transfers for 
specific non-contributory coverage stemming 
from the separation of sources of financing for 
contributory and non-contributory benefits. 
More specifically, the state contributions 
finance the contributory pension top-ups to 
reach a minimum threshold, non-contributory 
pensions, non-contributory family protection 
benefits, the minimum income scheme 
and coverage for care provision and other 
social and health services. The second block 
amounts to 19.89 billion euros and responds 
to recommendation one of the 2020 Toledo 
Pact. It is made up of different items related 
with financing for contributory benefits for 
birth and care of children, reductions in 
contributions for certain groups, implicit 
grants for certain special regimes, contributory 

“ Excluding the additional contribution for the intergenerational 
equity mechanism, revenue from contributions in 2023 is budgeted 
6.4% above the estimated 2022 figure, a more than acceptable 
rate which would imply repeating the performance of 2022, 
underpinned by the outlook for growth in contributors and increase 
in contribution bases. ”
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pension top-ups to reduce the gender gap, the 
cost of early, involuntary pension coverage 
and other unspecified items. 

Nominal and contributory deficit
The financing of all of the first block and some 
of the second block via taxes (state transfers) 
does not raise any concerns insofar as is covers 
concepts that derive from social or economic 
policy goals and do not fit with the contributory 
nature of the Social Security system. In that 
second block, the reductions in contributions, 
implicit grants, filling of coverage gaps and 
top-ups for gender gap reduction purposes 
classify as “undue” expenses. In the 2023 
Budget, expenditure on those items is 
budgeted at 4.41 billion euros. The remaining 

15.48 billion euros is earmarked to spending 
functions that can be considered contributory 
in nature. In short, of the 38.72 billion euros 
of current transfers by the state to the Social 
Security, just 23.24 billion euros relate to 
coverage of non-contributory benefits and 
social and economic policy goals, while 15.48 
billion euros are really transfers intended to 
plug some of the shortfall in contributions 
with respect to the cost of the country’s 
contributory benefits.

As a result, the “real” contributory deficit 
is bigger than what we have called the 
“nominal” deficit. If we add to the nominal 
deficit (7.2 billion euros) the 15.48 billion 
euros of current state transfers that go to 

Table 4 State contribution to the Social Security contemplated in the 
2023 Budget

Current transfers in millions of euros

Block 1. Transfers for specific non-contributory coverage

Minimum pension supplements 7,261.2

Non-contributory pensions 3,003.0

Non-contributory family protection 1,339.0

Minimum income scheme 3,096.9

Dependent care 3,516.4

Healthcare, social services and other transfers 617.9

Total transfers for specific non-contributory coverage 18,834.4

Block 2. Compliance with Recommendation #1 of the 2020 Toledo Pact

Reductions in contributions 1,812.3

Implicit grants in some regimes and training contracts 1,162.2

Contributions gap coverage 496.1

Pension top-ups for gender gap reduction purposes 939.2

Total financing for undue expenses 4,409.8

Contributory pension for birth and care of children 3,117.8

Early retirement without reduction coefficient or additional contribution 400.7

Involuntary early retirement before retirement age 2,203.7

Pensions for families 434.4

Other items 5,559.6

Top-ups for contributory pensions subject to income caps 3,761.9

Contribution to balancing the Social Security’s budget 15,478.2

Total cost of compliance with 2020 Toledo Pact recommendations 19,888.0

TOTAL STATE CONTRIBUTIONS (current transfers) 38,722.4

Source: Author’s own elaboration using data from the Economic-Financial Report on the Social 
Security Budget for 2023.
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cover contributory benefits and spending 
functions, and deduct from revenue the 
2.79 billion euros of contributions that 
correspond to the intergenerational equity 
mechanism, the contributory deficit in 2023 
jumps to 25.47 billion euros, equivalent to 
1.8% of the GDP forecast next year, slightly 
above the 1.7% corresponding to the 2022 
budget outturn using the same calculation 
methodology (Table 5). Spain is by no 
means the only country that finances part 
of its system’s contributory benefits with 
taxes. Many European countries have basic 
pension systems that are financed totally or 
partly by taxes and many top up the funding 
for their benefit systems with general 
taxes. However, the greater the divergence 
between benefits and contributions, the 
lower the system’s contributory nature and 
that ultimately affects the nature of the 
model. Looked at another way, coverage of 

any financial imbalance in the contributory 
system is equivalent to transferring the 
Social Security’s deficit to the state, creating 
a mass of structural deficit on top of that of 
the state itself that has to be financed either 
via higher taxes, reduced spending in other 
areas or more public debt.

The financing of the “nominal” deficit implied 
by the Social Security budget for 2023 is 
directly related with a loan from the state in 
the amount of 10 billion euros, which will 
not accrue interest and must be repaid, as 
stipulated in the draft State General Budget 
Act, over a maximum term of 10 years. 
However, as has been the case with previous 
loans, in all likelihood that loan will end up 
becoming a sort of perpetual zero-rate loan. 
By year end, the Social Security’s debt with the 
state will stand at over 106 billion euros. 

Table 5 Social Security deficit: Nominal vs. contributory

Millions of euros

2022 budget Forecast outturn 
for 2022

2023 budget

Nominal deficit 6,170.6 7,785.3 7,199.2

State transfers to cover contributory 
benefits

14,357.8 14,357.8 15,478.2

Contributions for intergeneration equity 
mechanism

2,793.2

Contributory deficit 20,528.4 22,143.1 25,470.6

Deficit as a percentage of GDP 1.57 1.69 1.85

Source: Author’s own elaboration using data from the Economic-Financial Report on the Social 
Security Budget for 2023.

“ Coverage of any financial imbalance in the contributory system is 
equivalent to transferring the Social Security’s deficit to the state, 
creating a mass of structural deficit on top of that of the state itself 
that has to be financed either via higher taxes, reduced spending in 
other areas or more public debt. ”
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The real problem, however, is not the volume 
of debt piled up with the state but rather the 
financial sustainability of the Social Security 
system in the medium– and long-term. That 
is why it is important to accurately trace the 
expected trajectory in revenue and expenses, 
especially those related to the pension system, 
which will determine the system´s overall 
health. 
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